have been no transfers between levels during the six months ended 30 June 2024. All other financial instruments are classified as
level 2.

Notes to the UNAUDIteD CoNDeNseD CoNsolIDAteD FINANCIAl stAtemeNts
For the six months ended 30 June 2024 continued

G
R

E
E

N
C

O
A

T R
E

N
E

W
A

B
LE

S IN
TERIM

 REPO
RT 2024

25

C
H

A
IRM

A
N

’S STA
TEM

EN
T

FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TE
M

E
N

TS
IN

VESTM
EN

T M
A

N
A

G
ER’S REPO

RT
D

EFIN
ED

 TERM
S

IM
PO

RTA
N

T IN
FO

RM
A

TIO
N

C
O

M
PA

N
Y IN

FO
RM

A
TIO

N

8. Investments at fair value through profit or loss (continued)

sensitivity analysis
The fair value of the Group’s investments is €2,450 million (31 December 2023: €2,525 million). The following analysis is provided to
illustrate the sensitivity of the fair value of investments to a change in an individual input, while all other variables remain constant.
The Board considers these changes in inputs to be within reasonable expected ranges. This is not intended to imply the likelihood of
change or that possible changes in value would be restricted to this range.

Input Base case
Change
in input

Change in
fair value of
investments

€’000

Change in NAV
per

share cent

Discount rate 6 – 7% - 0.25% 41,156 3.6

  + 0.25% (39,893)  (3.5)

Energy yield P50 10-year P10 157,206 13.9

  10-year P90 (158,408)  (14.0)

Power price Forecast by leading
consultant

+ 10% 195,172 17.3

 - 10% (197,484)  (17.5)

Inflation rate 2.0% + 0.5% 80,790 7.1

  - 0.5% (75,806)  (6.7)

Asset Life 30 years onshore / 35 + 5 years 144,417 12.8

 years offshore - 5 years (202,100)  (17.9)

The sensitivities above are assumed to be independent of each other. Combined sensitivities are not presented.

9. Unconsolidated subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures

There are no changes to unconsolidated subsidiaries of the Group and there are no other changes to associates and joint venture of
the group as disclosed on pages 61 and 62 of the Company’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2023.

As the Company is regarded as an investment entity under IFRS, these subsidiaries have not been consolidated in the preparation of
the financial statements:

There have been no material changes to security deposits or guarantees as disclosed on page 62 of the Company’s Annual Report for